

- (a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
- (b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.
- (c) Unless expressly accepted in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, additional or differing terms or conditions proposed by SELLER or included in SELLER's acknowledgment are rejected by LOCKHEED MARTIN and have no effect.
- (d) The headings used in th5.1(n .9(s)1)0.6(o)05 Th5.1(di)5.1(ng)-5.9(s)10.46(e)9(74.2(.6(o TØ Tc 0 Tw 21.578 0 Td()TjEMC /P AMCID 8 BDC procure all licenses/permits, pay all fees, and other required charges and shall comply with all applicable guidelines and any governmental or regulatory authority. SELLER, at its expense, shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED conducting any investigation regarding the nature and scope of any failure by SELLER or its personnel to comply with aws, orders, rules, regulations, and ordinances that may affect the performance of SELLER's obligations under this

hall ensure the Works do not contain any 'hazardous substances' (as that term is defined in the Hazardous Substances ganisms Act 1996 ("HSNO")) without the prior written consent of LOCKHEED MARTIN, such consent to be given or LOCKHEED MARTIN's absolute discretion and which may be given subject to conditions.

or
or
or; (ii) method of shipping or packing; (iii) place of inspection, acceptance, or point of delivery; and (iv) delivery schedule.



- (b) LOCKHEED MARTIN engineering and technical personnel may from time to time render assistance or give technical advice or discuss or effect an exchange of information with SELLER's personnel concerning the Work hereunder. No such action shall be deemed to be a change under the "Changes" clause of this Contract and shall not be the basis for equitable adjustment.
- (c) Except as otherwise provided herein, all notices to be furnished by SELLER shall be in writing and sent to the LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative.
- (a) The following definitions apply to this clause:

"Counterfeit Work" means Work that is or contains unlawful or unauthorized reproductions, substitutions, or alterations that have been knowingly mismarked, misidentified, or otherwise misrepresented to be an authentic, unmodified part from the original manufacturer, or a source with the express written authority of the original manufacturer or current design activity, including an authorized aftermarket manufacturer. Unlawful or unauthorized substitution includes used Work represented as new, or the false identification of grade, serial number, lot number, date code, or performance characteristics.

"Suspect Counterfeit Work" means Work for which credible evidence (including, but not limited to, visual inspection or testing) provides reasonable doubt that the Work part is authentic.

- (b) SELLER shall not deliver Counterfeit Work or Suspect Counterfeit Work to LOCKHEED MARTIN under this Contract.
- (c) SELLER shall only purchase products to be delivered or incorporated as Work to LOCKHEED MARTIN directly from the Original Component Manufacturer (OCM)/Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM), or through an OCM/OEM authorized distributor chain. SELLER may use another source only if (i) the foregoing sources are unavailable, (ii) SELLER's inspection and other counterfeit risk mitigation processes will be employed to ensure the authenticity of the Work, and (iii) SELLER obtains the advance written approval of LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- (d) SELLER shall maintain counterfeit risk mitigation processes in accordance with industry recognized standards and with any other specific requirements identified in this Contract.
- (e) SELLER shall immediately notify LOCKHEED MARTIN with the pertinent facts if SELLER becomes aware that it has delivered Counterfeit Work or Suspect Counterfeit Work. When requested by LOCKHEED MARTIN, SELLER shall provide OCM/OEM documentation that authenticates traceability of the affected items to the applicable OCM/OEM. SELLER, at its expense, shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED MARTIN in conducting any investigation regarding the delivery of Counterfeit Work or Suspect Counterfeit Work under this Contract.
- (f) This clause applies in addition to and is not altered, changed, or superseded by any quality provision, specification, statement of work, regulatory flowdown, or other provision included in this Contract addressing the authenticity of Work.
- (g) In the event that Work delivered under this Contract constitutes or includes Counterfeit Work, SELLER shall, at its expense, promptly replace such Counterfeit Work with genuine Work conforming to the requirements of this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, SELLER shall be liable for all costs relating to the removal and replacement of Counterfeit Work, including without limitation LOCKHEED MARTIN's costs of removing Counterfeit Work, of installing replacement Work and of any testing necessitated by the reinstallation of Work after Counterfeit Work has been exchanged. The remedies contained in this paragraph are in addition to any remedies LOCKHEED MARTIN may have at law, equity or under other provisions of this Contract.





(f) "Work" means all required labor, articles, materials, supplies, goods, and services constituting the subject matter of this Contract.



- (4) SELLER shall not provide LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data to a lower-tier Supplier until after items (1) and (2) above have been completed; and
- (5) LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data can be provided to SELLER's lower-tier Supplier's employees within the territory of the authorized country(ies) only; and
- (6) Third country and dual country national employees of SELLER's authorized lower tier Suppliers are not authorized to receive LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data without separate authorization and approval by LOCKHEED MARTIN and the U.S. Government. (g) SELLER shall be responsible for all losses, costs, claims, causes of action, damages, liabilities and expense, including attorney's fees, all expense of litigation and/or settlement, and court costs, arising from any act or omission of SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors at any tier, in the performance of any of its obligations under this clause.

Work shall not be supplied in excess of quantities specified in this Contract. SELLER shall be liable for handling charges and return shipment costs for any excess quantities.

(a) LOCKHEED MARTIN may, by written authorization, provide to SELLER property owned by either LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer (Furnishe27(t)-3.3(r)-1.4(a)-4(ct)-3.4(.)-2(27(t)-30)1.9(m(y4.3(C)7..7(o)1.9s-.5(h)-12. by e)P)efSn(o)1.9(pe)9(r)4.6(t)2.7(y1(n t)2)10.5



LOCKHEED MARTIN when it is so allocated and SELLER shall mark the material accordingly but it shall be at SELLER's risk until





- (b) In no event shall LOCKHEED MARTIN be liable for lost or anticipated profits, or unabsorbed indirect costs or overhead, or for any sum in excess of the total Contract price. SELLER's termination claim shall be submitted within ninety (90) days from the effective date of the termination.
- (c) SELLER shall continue all Work not terminated.
- (a) SELLER's timely performance is a critical element of this Contract.
- (b) Unless advance shipment has been authorized in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, LOCKHEED MARTIN may store at SELLER's expense, or return, shipping ch



Contract; (iii) only connect with, interact with or use computer resources, networks, programs, tools or routines authorized by LOCKHEED MARTIN; and (iv) do not share or disclose user identifiers, passwords, cipher keys or computer dial port telephone